## 136th SESSION OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Buenos Aires, Argentina, 20-24 June 2005

Agenda Item 3.5

CE136/9, Add. I (Eng.) 22 June 2005 ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

# REPORT OF THE AWARD COMMITTEE OF THE PAHO AWARD FOR ADMINISTRATION, 2005

- 1. The Award Committee of the PAHO Award for Administration, 2005, is made up of Delegates of Canada, Dominica, and Paraguay.
- 2. The Committee met on Wednesday, 22 June 2005, during the 136th Session of the Executive Committee and examined the information on the candidates nominated by the Member States, namely:

Name Country

Dra. Pilar Mateo H. Bolivia

Dra.- Maria Del Rocío Sáenz Madrigal Costa Rica

Dr. Francisco Rail Rojas Ochoa Cuba

- 3. The Committee decided to confer the PAHO Award for Administration, 2005, on Dr. Francisco Rojas Ochoa for his outstanding contribution, during his professional career, to the development of the Administration of Health Programs and Services in his country, Cuba, and in several countries of the Region of the Americas and, particularly, for his outstanding contribution to the training of various generations of public health leaders and professionals.
- 4. The Committee recommends that the Executive Committee adopt the following resolution:

#### Proposed Resolution

### THE 136th SESSION OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE,

Having examined the report of the Award Committee of the PAHO Award for Administration, 2005 (Document CE136/9, Add. I); and

Bearing in mind the provisions of the procedures and guidelines for conferring the PAHO Award for Administration, as approved by the 18th Pan American Sanitary Conference (1970) and amended by the 24th Pan American Sanitary Conference (1994) and the 124th Session of the Executive Committee (1999),

#### **RESOLVES:**

- 1. To note the decision of the Award Committee to confer the PAHO Award for Administration, 2005, on Dr. Francisco Rojas Ochoa for his outstanding contribution, during his professional career, to the development of the Administration of Health Programs and Services in his country, Cuba, and in several countries of the Region of the Americas and, particularly, for his outstanding contribution to the training of various generations of public health leaders and professionals.
- 2. To transmit the report of the Award Committee of the PAHO Award for Administration, 2005 (Document CE136/9, Add. I), to the 46th Directing Council.

- - -